

Case No. 15-6190

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

BRENDA EVERS ANDREW,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

TAMIKA WHITE,  
Acting Warden, Mabel Bassett Correctional Center,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court, Western District of Oklahoma  
D.C. No. 5:08-CV-00832-R

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSOR SUSAN SHARP, OKLAHOMA  
APPLESEED CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, PROFESSOR VALENA  
BEETY, AND DR. AMANDA POTTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Andrew LeGrand  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1001 Ross Ave. Suite 2100  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 698-3405

Timothy Zimmerman  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1801 California St., Suite 4200  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 298-5721

Mark J. Cherry  
Jialin Yang  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Ave.  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-3978

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Brenda Andrew’s Trial Was Tainted with Irrelevant Evidence About Her Appearance, Sexuality and Fitness as a Mother.....	4
A. The Prosecution’s Focus on Andrew’s Appearance. ....	4
B. The Prosecution’s Focus on Andrew’s Sexual History. ....	5
C. The Prosecution’s Focus on Andrew’s Fitness as a Mother. ....	8
II. Andrew Was Irreparably Prejudiced by the Gender Bias the Prosecution Invoked. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Andrew v. State*,  
164 P.3d 176 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007).....6, 7, 9

**Other Authorities**

Atwell, *Wretched Sisters: Examining Gender and Capital: Punishment* (Peter Lang Publishing, 2nd ed. 2014) .....12

Baker, *Women and Capital Punishment in the US: An Analytical History* (McFarland & Company Publishers, 2016).....12

Farr, *Defeminizing and Dehumanizing Female Murderers: Depictions of Lesbians on Death Row*, 11 *Women & Crim. Just.*, 49 (2000) .....12, 13

Kaukinen, *Women Lawbreakers Constructed in Terms of Traditional Definitions of Femininity: The Sentencing of Women in Conflict with the Law*, *Electronic Theses and Dissertations* (1995).....10, 13

Mogul, *The Dykier, the Butcher, the Better: The State's Use of Homophobia and Sexism to Execute Women in the United States*, 8 *N.Y. City L. Rev.* 473 (2005) .....11, 12

Newby, *Evil Women and Innocent Victims: The Effect of Gender on California Sentences for Domestic Homicide*, 22 *Hastings Women’s L.J.* 113 (2011) .....10, 11, 12

Potts & Weare, *Mother, Monster, Mrs, I: A Critical Evaluation of Gendered Naming Strategies in English Sentencing Remarks of Women Who Kill*, 31 *Int’l J. for the Semiotics L.* 21 (2018).....13

Swent, *Gender Bias at the Heart of Justice: An Empirical Study of State Task Forces*, 6 *S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women’s Stud.* 1 (1996) .....10

Tasca, *The Role of Parental Status and Involvement in Sentence Length Decisions: A Comparison of Men and Women Sentenced to Prison*, 65 *Crime & Delinq.* 1899 (2019).....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Trougako and Baker, <i>Andrew Case in the Hands of Jury Deliberation Will Resume Today at 9 A.M.</i> , THE OKLAHOMAN (Jun. 9, 2023).....	7
